
 
 

ETHICS AND ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7 December 2015 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Geoff Ellis (Chair), Liz Maxwell (Vice-Chair), 
Carol Daniel, Tony Gray, Ronald Hills, Adrianna McNulty, 
Ric Metcalfe, Edmund Strengiel and Loraine Woolley 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Marika Riddick, Gill Clayton-Hewson and 
Ralph Toofany 
 

Independent Person(s): 
 

Chris Elkington and Roger Vine 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services and Becky Scott 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 21 September 2015  
 

3 - 6 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Individual Electoral Registration - Update  
 

7 - 10 

4.  Code of Conduct: Cases Review  
 

11 - 14 

5.  Improving Member Development Attendance  
 

15 - 18 

6.  Proposed Changes to the Constitution  
 

19 - 42 

7.  A Councillor's Guide to Interests  
 

43 - 54 

8.  Work Programme Update  
 

55 - 60 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Ethics and Engagement Committee 21 September 2015 

 
Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Carol Daniel, Tony Gray, Ronald Hills, Liz Maxwell, 

Adrianna McNulty, Ric Metcalfe, Edmund Strengiel and 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Independent Person(s): Chris Elkington 
 

Apologies for Absence: Roger Vine 

 
10.  Confirmation of Minutes - 8 June 2015  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2015 be confirmed. 
 

11.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. Councillor Metcalfe noted that he would 
leave the room during the consideration of the agenda item titled ‘Member Code of 
Conduct Complaints Considered by the Monitoring Officer’ [minute no. 16] as it 
related to complaints made directly against members of the City of Lincoln Council 
from which discussions, as Leader of the Council, he was excluded from by the 
Committee’s terms of reference. 
 

12.  Code of Conduct: Cases Review  
 

The Legal and Democratic Services Manager: 
 

a) presented a report containing information on recent cases relating to other 
local authorities' codes of conduct. 

 
b) summarised the cases within the report, noting the particular areas which 

members might wish to consider. 
 

c) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Members: 
  

 considered how the Council’s approach to a member fraudulently claiming to 
hold qualifications might differ from that of the local authority identified within 
the report. 

 discussed the manner in which freedom of speech interplayed with the need 
to be aware of the context in which a councillor was speaking and the 
potential for offence to be caused. 

 noted the difficulty for a councillor in determining whether to offer character 
references in support of residents. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

13.  Local Democracy Week Update  
 

The Democratic Services Officer: 
 

3

Item No. 1



a) presented a report regarding the Council’s attempts to work with local schools 
in promoting local democracy. 
 

b) advised members that after being approached by the Council a number of 
schools had expressed in an interest in taking part in Local Democracy Week.  
 

c) noted that it had been difficult to encourage secondary schools to commit to 
dates for any activities, although one event had been provisionally arranged 
on which members were to be consulted. 

 
d) explained that a local primary school had also expressed an interest in taking 

part in a similar event which would promote democratic skills such as 
debating to a children of a younger age group. 
 

e) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Members: 
  

 noted their willingness to take part in events with local schools and requested 
that further details of each planned event be sent to them by email. 

 discussed suitable formats and topics for events with different age groups. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

1. the report be noted. 
 

2. officers be requested to email members with further details of the planned 
events with local schools to allow members to confirm which of the events 
they would be able to attend. 

 
14.  Member Development Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) summarised the member development events held in the past six months. 
 

b) invited members to provide feedback regarding the member development 
programme, including suggestions for future member training topics and 
events. 

 
c) invited members’ questions and comments. 

 
The Legal and Democratic Services Manager: 
 

d) further updated regarding a recent postponed training event involving 
Lincolnshire Police at which the members in attendance were noted largely to 
be the same members who attended the training in previous years. 
 

e) requested members’ input regarding improving attendance rates at member 
development events in general. 

 
Members: 
  

4



 discussed the reasons for which councillors were unable to attend member 
development events and considered whether officers could request 
explanations as to why members had failed to attend events. 

 considered whether the Council should attempt to reintroduce e-learning as 
an alternative to requiring councillors to attend training. 

 expressed the view that, in view of lack of sanctions available to officers, 
political groups should take principal responsibility for ensuring members 
were attending any necessary member development events. 

 considered whether member induction events could be made more engaging, 
noting that two-day events could test the patience of members in attendance. 

 noted the potential for member development attendance to be published on 
the Council’s website to incentivise high attendance. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. the report be noted. 
 

2. officers be requested to provide a further report setting out methods by which 
the proportion of members taking part in member development events could 
be improved. 

 
15.  Work Programme Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the current Ethics and Engagement Committee work programme 
for consideration by members. 
 

b) confirmed that the item previously discussed regarding improving member 
development attendance would be added to the work programme for the next 
scheduled meeting. 
 

c) invited members' questions and comments.  
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be approved. 
 

16.  Member Code of Conduct Complaints Considered by the Monitoring Officer  
 

Councillor Metcalfe left the room during the consideration of this item as it related to 
complaints made directly against members of the City of Lincoln Council from which 
discussions, as Leader of the Council, he was excluded from by the Committee’s 
terms of reference. 
 
The Legal and Democratic Services Manager:  
 

a) presented the report relating to complaints against councillors which had been 
considered by the Monitoring Officer and had been determined as requiring 
no action. 
 

b) invited members to note the report. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

5



This page is intentionally blank.



ETHICS AND ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE  7 DECEMBER 2015  
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION - UPDATE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

RESOURCES 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

STEVE SWAIN – PRINCIPAL DEMOCRATIC OFFICER 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To provide an update to the Ethics and Engagement Committee on the Individual 
Electoral Registration system (IER) since its inception on the 10 June 2014. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On 10 June 2014 the way in which persons registered to vote changed. The 
Government introduced IER across the country. The system was introduced 
through the Electora
[...]
port either be removed or reduced for 2016/17, the Council does hold 
a reserve for IER of £37k. 
 

4.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 

4.3 IER is provided for by the Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 and 
the City Council follows the requirements of the Act. In addition joint guidance 
issued by the Cabinet Office and the Electoral Commission is also followed. 
 

8



5. Recommendation  
 

5.1 
 

That members of the Ethics and Engagement Committee consider the contents of 
the report. 
 

 
Lead Officer: Steve Swain, Principal Democratic Officer  

Telephone (01522) 873439 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally blank.



ETHICS AND ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE  7 DECEMBER 2015 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
CODE OF CONDUCT: CASES REVIEW 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEGAL AND 
CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES) 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To provide information on recent cases relating to other local authorities’ codes of 

conduct and consider their potential relevance to the Council. 
 

2. National Cases Relating to Councillor Conduct 
 

2.1 Since the removal of the Standards for England Board as part of the changes 
brought through the Localism Act 2011, the Council no longer receives a summary 
of cases reported from across the country. As a result, the cases chosen for 
consideration are drawn primarily from local government networks and media 
reports, and are summarised below.  
 

2.2 Any reports highlighted are gathered solely from information made available by the 
relevant local authorities. As cases are often considered to contain exempt 
information, there are potentially elements of the case which may not be publicly 
available. As such, members should be aware that any cases below are provided 
for the purpose of discussion and may not give the full picture in every regard. 
 

2.3 Cornwall Council 
A councillor attending a meeting of the Strate
[...]
ates in previous years. As members noted at the previous meeting of 
the Committee, attendance levels do vary considerably between councillors with 
some members attending most events and others often having to send apologies 
for non-attendance. 
 

3. Options for Improving Attendance 
 

3.1 
 

As requested by members, a list of potential options for improving member 
development attendance is outlined below. It should be noted that a number of 
these options have been trialled in the past and have been included to ensure 
members have the full range of options available for consideration. 
 

3.2 
 

E-Learning 
The Council has had access to an e-learning system hosted by the Learning Pool 
for a number of years. The system is principally used by the Human Resources 
and Work-Based Learning teams to provide online training to officers. On 11 
March 2013, the Committee endorsed diverting funding from providing councillor 
training via e-learning in order to concentrate on other forms of training. E-learning 
systems tend to be interactive websites combining guidance on the relevant topic 
with short quizzes. However, there is limited scope for interaction with other 
learners or trainers using an e-learning system and the creation and updating of e-

15

Item No. 5



learning packages can be more time-consuming for officers than delivering training 
in person. 
 

3.3 
 

Decreasing the Number of Events 
In recent years, the annual timetable of meetings has normally included one 
provisional evening member development event each month. However, while 
some months’ training slots are not used each year, in other months multiple 
events are held. This inevitably places a strain upon members who will often have 
considerable demands upon their time from other areas of life or Council business.  
 
If members were minded to reduce the number of evening member development 
events in order to focus on a few key events, it would be possible to refer any 
suggested topi
[...]
rs would also lead to additional costs if holding 
additional events. As such, there are clear disadvantages in extending the number 
of repeat training sessions which should be borne in mind. 
 

3.11 Survey Members for Further Views 
At present members are not requested to provide any additional information 
regarding why they have not been able to attend an event. While officers may be 
aware anecdotally as to why someone has been unable to attend, there has been 
no systematic attempt to record this either on an ongoing or a one-off basis. As 
such, there would be scope to ask members for this information either through a 
survey or by contacting members before or after an event has been held. While 
the latter option may prove unpopular with members and consume officer time on 
an ongoing basis, a single survey of members would be a less cumbersome way 
to gather the same information. There would also evidently be scope within any 
questionnaire to ask other questions in relation to the Council’s provision of 
member development opportunities. 
 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance  
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

4.2 Legal Implications  
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

5. Recommendation  
 

5.1 That members consider the options outlined within the report for improving 
attendance at member development events and offer views regarding the 
suitability of these and any other options. 
 

 

18



ETHICS AND ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE  7 DECEMBER 2015 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER – MONITORING OFFICER 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To propose a number of changes relating to the Council’s Member Code of 

Conduct. 
 

2. Member Code of Conduct 
 

2.1 The Council’s Member Code of Conduct was substantially amended in accordance 
with the provisions of the Localism Act 2011. T
[...]
so been amended 
from that originally approved. The amendments are proposed in order to make the 
form easier to complete and to be submissible via email. 
 

3.5 
 

At present the Monitoring Officer and the Ethics and Engagement Committee are 
empowered to offer dispensations to members in relation to their Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests. These dispensations can allow members to take part in the 
debate and voting on matters from which they would otherwise be excluded. Having 
considered the limited number of dispensations given to date it is considered that it 
would be appropriate to extend the current powers in relation to Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests to apply to Personal and Pecuniary interests.  
 

3.6 Dispensations granted to date have principally related to business in which there is 
a risk either that a meeting would cease to be quorate or a member would be 
excluded from a significant debate as a result of a relatively minor Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest. While Personal and Pecuniary Interests are less likely to exclude 
members as a result of relatively minor interests, it is considered that it would be 
prudent to extend similar powers in relation to dispensations. Such powers would be 
subject to the same level of oversight and have not been proposed in relation to any 
particular member’s interest. Rather, it is recommended to approve this additional 
power in order to provide an additional safeguard to allow the Council to transact its 
business in an efficient manner. 
 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance  
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

4.2 Legal Implications  
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

5. Recommendation  
 

5.1 
 

That members consider the proposed changes. 
 

5.2 
 

That Council be recommended to approve the following changes to the Constitution: 
 

 Revisions to the Member Code of Conduct. 

 The incorporation of the assessment criteria, complaints form, and Hearings 
Sub-Committee Procedure in relation to complaints under the Member Code 
of Conduct. 

 The extension of any powers currently held by the Ethics & Engagement 
Committee or the Monitoring Officer to grant dispensations in relation to 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests also to be applicable to personal and 
pecuniary interests. 

 
 

20



APPENDIX A 

Code of Conduct for Members 
 
1.0 Application 
 
1.1 This code applies to you whenever you are acting in your capacity as a member of 

this authority and it is your responsibility to comply with the provisions of this Code. 
 
1.2 You are a representative of this authority and the public will view you as such 

therefore your actions impact on how the authority as a whole is viewed and your 
actions can have both positive and negative impacts on the authority. 

 
1.3 The Code is based upon the ‘Nolan Principles – the seven principles of public life’ 

which are set out as Appendix 1. 
 
2.0 Interpretation 
 
2.1 In this Code –  
 

“meeting” means any meeting of:  
 

(a) the authority; 
 

(b) the executive of the authority; 
 

(c) any of the authority’s or its executive’s committees, sub-committees, joint 
committees, joint sub-committees, or area committees; 

 
whether or not the press and public are excluded from the meeting in question by 
virtue of a resolution of members. 
 
“member” includes a co-opted member and an appointed member. 

 
3.0 General Conduct 
 
When acting in your role as a member of the authority: 

 
3.1 Do treat others with respect and not bully any person 

 
3.2 Do provide leadership to the authority by personal example 

 
3.3 Do not conduct yourself in a manner which is likely to bring the authority into 

disrepute 

 

3.4 Do use your position as a member in the public interest and not for personal 
advantage 

 

3.5 Do not disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or 
information acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably 
[...]
s along with the Monitoring Officer to 

determine whether there has been a breach of the code of conduct. 
11 The Sub-Committee will either return to the Hearing to report the decision 

or (in more complex cases) the decision will be reported back by the 
Principal Democratic Officer. 

 
Action to be taken 
 

12 Monitoring Officer (or his/her representative) to outline possible sanctions 
13 Member to respond with any mitigation 
14 Views of Independent Person sought 
15 Sanction (if any) given 

  
 

41



This page is intentionally blank.



ETHICS AND ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE  7 DECEMBER 2015 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
A COUNCILLOR'S GUIDE TO INTERESTS 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEGAL AND 
CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES) 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To request members’ comments on a proposed guide for elected members giving 

information relating to the declaration of interests and other relevant matters. 
 

2. A Councillor’s Guide to Interests 
 

2.1 Elected members have a number of ethical and legal considerations to make when 
taking part in Council business. A number of different factors need to be considered, 
which can be established at a local level, in national legislation, or as a result of 
cases considered by courts. It can be challenging for members to be aware of all of 
the factors affecting the general requirements upon them and their participation in 
Council business. 
 

2.2 Officers have therefore produced the attached Councillor’s Guide to Interests 
(Appendix A), which is specific to the Council’s governance arrangements. The 
guide includes reference to: 
 

 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 Dispensations agreed in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 Personal and Pecuniary Interests 

 Gifts and Hospitality 

 Council Tax 

 Bias 

 Predetermination 
 

2.3 In order to be an effective guide it has been necessary to summarise each of the 
relevant topics. As a result, there are undoubtedly nuances and areas which cannot 
be addressed without making the guide so detailed as to undermine its essential 
purpose. As such, the guide is intended to act as a starting point for members, 
offering general principles which they can consider before seeking any further 
specific guidance if required. 
 

2.4 As part of the Committee’s role in promoting high standards of conduct by the 
Council’s members, it is requested to consider the guide and offer comments upon 
it. In particular, members are asked to consider whether the contents and examples 
offered in the guide are suitably clear and as easily understood as possible. 
 
 
 

43

Item No. 7



3. Organisational Impacts  
 

3.1 Finance  
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

3.2 Legal Implications  
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. Members remain 
ultimately responsible for their own behaviour. However, failures to behave in a 
legal and ethical manner can undermine the public’s trust in the Council and also 
jeopardise the legitimacy of decisions taken. 
 

4. Recommendation  
 

4.1 
 

That members consider the contents of the Councillor’s Guide to Interests and 
make any relevant comments or recommendations for changes. 
 

4.2 
 

That members recommend the document be circulated for the attention of all 
elected members. 
 

 

44



 
A Councillor’s Guide to Interests 

 
 

As a councillor you will take part in decisions which can have very 

significant impacts on communities, business, and residents. As a result 
of this, it is crucial that councillors are seen to act in a fair and honest 

manner. The law surrounding decision making by councillors has therefore 
developed a number of different tests to assess whether a councillor 

should be allowed to take part in making a decision. 
 

This guide is intended to give you the basic rules surrounding each kind of 
interest you might have in the Cou
[...]
mple 
A political group has 

given its members a 
three-line whip to vote a 

particular way. Provided 
that a full debate is 

undertaken on the matter 
and the councillors have 

a proper chance to 
change their minds, this 

should not be regarded 
as predetermination. 

Example 

A planning application for 
the development of an old 

people’s home is being 
considered. Councillor 

Black has previously 
stated his opposition to 

any more old people’s 
home in his ward. 

However, Councillor Black 
will be able to take part in 

the decision provided that 
he has not already made 
up his mind. 

53



This page is intentionally blank.



ETHICS AND ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE 7 DECEMBER 2015 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEGAL AND 
CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES) 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To put forward the current Ethics and Engagement Committee work programme 

for consideration by members. 
 

2. Work Programme Summary 
 

2.1 The work programme is attached as Appendix A, and was agreed at the last 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

2.2 Members are encouraged to put forward any proposals for relevant matters of 
concern or interest to them or the residents of their ward which the Ethics and 
Engagement Committee may be able to consider. 
 

3. Changes Made to the Work Programme 
 

3.1 
 

At the meeting of 23 March 2015, the work programme for 2015/16 was agreed. 
There is flexibility within the work programme to react to changing priorities as 
necessary. 
 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance  
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

4.2 Legal Implications  
Any additions to the work programme should be made in accordance with the 
scope of the Committee as established within its terms of reference. 
 

5. Recommendation  
 

5.1 
 

That the Committee consider the work programme and propose any suitable 
change
[...]
possible.  
 

 To consider the current provision of 
member development and offer 
guidance on its future operation. 

Work Programme 2016/17 
 

The Committee’s work programme is agreed on an 
ongoing basis in consultation with the Chair and the 
Committee. 
 

 To agree the work programme for 
2016/17. 

 To consider the arrangements for the 
next meeting. 

 

 59



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 21 September 2015
	3 Individual Electoral Registration - Update
	4 Code of Conduct: Cases Review
	5 Improving Member Development Attendance
	6 Proposed Changes to the Constitution
	Proposed Changes to the Constitution - Appendix A
	Proposed Changes to the Constitution - Appendix B
	Proposed Changes to the Constitution - Appendix C
	Proposed Changes to the Constitution - Appendix D

	7 A Councillor's Guide to Interests
	A Councillor's Guide to Interests - Appendix A

	8 Work Programme Update
	Work Programme Update - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Ethics and Engagement Committee 7 December 2015 

 
Present: Councillor Loraine Woolley (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Gill Clayton-Hewson (substituted for Tony Gray), 

Carol Daniel, Gary Hewson (substituted for Geoff Ellis), 
Ronald Hills, Jackie Kirk (substituted for Liz Maxwell), 
Adrianna McNulty, Ric Metcalfe and Edmund Strengiel 
 

Independent Person(s): Chris Elkington and Roger Vine 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Geoff Ellis, Councillor Liz Maxwell and 
Councillor Tony Gray 

 
17.  Election of a Chair  

 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, members were invited to nominate a 
replacement chair for the meeting. 
 
It was therefore proposed, seconded, and RESOLVED that Councillor Woolley be 
appointed as Chair. 
 

18.  Confirmation of Minutes - 21 September 2015  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2015 be 
confirmed. 
 

19.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

20.  Individual Electoral Registration - Update  
 

Steve Swain, the Principal Democratic Officer: 
 

a) presented a report updating members on progress made with the Individual 
Electoral Registration programme. 
 

b) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Members noted that relatively few students appeared to be registered on university 
campuses. The Principal Democratic Officer advised that students were not obliged 
to register at their term-time addresses if they remained registered at home. 
Typically, the number of students registered increased in years when general 
elections were held. 
 
Members questioned whether greater prominence could be given to the threat of 
fining those who did not register to vote. The Principal Democratic Officer responded 
that pursuing offenders through the courts was very time-consuming and expensive. 
In a time of straitened resources, it was not common for councils to prioritise this 
type of action. 
 
Members discussed whether the new system of registration was more 
straightforward and questioned whether uptake was higher or lower. The Principal 
Democratic Officer advised that as it was no longer possible to carry forward people 



who failed to register on an annual basis, the number of registered electors had 
reduced. Efforts continued to contact approximately 3,500 people who had not 
confirmed their registration. 
 
Members questioned what the current number of registered electors was and 
expressed interest in gathering data for comparator councils. The Principal 
Democratic Officer responded that there were approximately 61,000 people currently 
registered.  
 
Members questioned what the main reason was for the drop in the number of 
students registered to vote each year. The Principal Democratic Officer responded 
that first-year students in halls of residence were particularly unlikely to register to 
vote as they often retained their home registration and were more difficult to contact 
than students living in private houses. 
 
Members questioned whether the Individual Electoral Registration would be easier to 
manage in the future. The Principal Democratic Officer noted that people were 
increasingly willing to respond to electoral forms digitally which improved processing 
times. However, a minority of potential electors required a disproportionate degree of 
effort in encouraging them to register to vote. 
 
The Reserve Independent Person questioned whether carrying out additional work 
to encourage registration on an annual basis was the most effective use of 
resources. The Principal Democratic Officer responded that the Council’s electoral 
system ordinarily meant that at least one election was held every year, meaning that 
any reduction in the frequency of the Council’s efforts to encourage registration 
could jeopardise people’s ability to vote. 
 
Members questioned whether there were any benefits to electors or councils through 
registering to vote, other than allowing people to take part in elections. The Principal 
Democratic Officer highlighted the use of the electoral register in allowing credit 
reference agencies to carry out checks on potential borrowers. However, local 
authorities were unable to set charges which reflected the work required to produce 
the electoral register, meaning that credit reference agencies acquired electoral 
registers at a flat rate fee of £10 plus £1.50 for every 1,000 electors. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

21.  Code of Conduct: Cases Review  
 

Becky Scott, the Legal and Democratic Services Manager: 
 

a) presented a report containing information on recent cases relating to other 
local authorities' codes of conduct. 

 
b) summarised the cases within the report, noting the particular areas which 

members might wish to consider. 
 

c) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Members: 
 

 noted that the highlighted complaints appeared to have been a waste of 
resources for the investigating councils, with councillors having behaved 
within the bounds of acceptable behaviour. 



 discussed their previous experience of complaints made locally, and noted 
that expectations of councillors’ behaviour varied between meetings, with 
particular latitude given for political debate in full council meetings. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

22.  Improving Member Development Attendance  
 

Becky Scott, the Legal and Democratic Services Manager: 
 

a) presented a report, which had been requested at the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

b) drew members’ attention to the options available for improving member 
development attendance rates and the current attendance rate at member 
development events. 
 

c) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Members: 
 

 discussed the manner in which the attendance statistics were compiled and 
expressed the general view that a mean 49% attendance rate at member 
development events was acceptable and likely to be in keeping with other 
local authorities. 

 considered the opportunities for using video conferencing to avoid members 
having to attend City Hall in person. 

 debated whether there was any merit in gathering information as to why 
members had been unable to attend events and questioned whether any 
practical response would be possible once the information had been received. 

 emphasised the importance of ensuring suitably high attendance in order to 
be sure that the cost of providing any training was justifiable. 

 noted the danger of providing identical training on an annual basis if members 
became less willing to attend the training as a result of its repetition. 

 highlighted the limitations of whipping by political groups.  

 noted that it was useful for political group leaders to be able to access 
member development attendance data. 

 suggested that exemptions from certain training should be possible for 
councillors who had been in post for more than a certain number of years. 

 emphasised that councillors were not full-time professionals and so it was 
important to provide a motivating factor to encourage the attendance. For 
example, this could include making further use of individual development 
plans.  

 
RESOLVED that the political group leaders be recommended to consider attendance 
at member development events in further detail. 
 

23.  Proposed Changes to the Constitution  
 

The Legal and Democratic Services Manager:  
 

a) presented a report containing details of a number of proposed changes 
relating to the Council’s Member Code of Conduct. 
 

b) summarised the proposed changes. 



 
c) drew members’ attention to the proposed extension of powers to grant 

dispensations for personal and pecuniary interests. 
 

d) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Members: 
 

 discussed the proposed revision to the Member Code of Conduct complaints 
form, noting that the option to submit a complaint anonymously had been 
retained. Members noted that this could interfere with councillors’ rights to 
know the details of an accusation made against them and so an anonymous 
complaint would be relevant only in exceptional circumstances. 

 considered the limitations placed upon councillors through being required to 
declare interests and then being unable to discuss the items about which they 
had the greatest knowledge. 

 noted that complaints received against councillors were often unrelated to 
actions undertaken in his or her role of a councillor. 

 
The Independent Person emphasised the importance of having provisions in place 
which allowed the Monitoring Officer to make decisions as to whether a complaint 
merited further investigation. 
 
The Legal and Democratic Services Manager confirmed that anonymous complaints 
would ordinarily be rejected as the councillor would be unable to contest the 
allegation properly, as had occurred in a recent complaint. 
 
RESOLVED that Council be recommended to incorporate the following changes to 
the Constitution: 
 

 Revisions to the Member Code of Conduct. 

 The incorporation of the assessment criteria, complaints form, and Hearings 
Sub-Committee Procedure in relation to complaints under the Member Code 
of Conduct. 

 The extension of any powers currently held by the Ethics & Engagement 
Committee or the Monitoring Officer to grant dispensations in relation to 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests also to be applicable to personal and 
pecuniary interests. 

 
24.  A Councillor's Guide to Interests  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented a guide which had been compiled to assist members in 
understanding their responsibilities when taking part in Council business. 
 

b) advised that the guide was specific to the Council’s Member Code of Conduct 
and was intended to act as an accessible summary rather than being 
exhaustive and definitive. 
 

c) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
Members welcomed the provision of the guide. 
 
RESOLVED that the document be circulated for the attention of all elected members. 



 
25.  Work Programme Update  

 
The Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the current Ethics and Engagement Committee work programme 
for consideration by members. 
 

b) invited members' questions and comments.  
 
Members requested that a further update be provided on the Individual Electoral 
Registration system. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

1. the work programme be approved. 
 

2. an update on the Individual Electoral Registration system be scheduled for 
the meeting on 21 March 2016. 

 


